

No. 15-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

EDWARD MICHAEL GLASMANN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Washington

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Mary Kay High  
Chief Deputy  
DEPARTMENT OF  
ASSIGNED COUNSEL  
949 Market Street  
Suite 334  
Tacoma, WA 98402

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Brian Wolfman  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Facts And Procedural History.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
I. Federal And State Courts Are Openly Divided Over The Double Jeopardy Implications Of “Unable To Agree” Jury Instructions .....	8
A. Basic Principles.....	8
B. The Conflict .....	12
II. This Issue Significantly Impacts The Administration Of Criminal Justice .....	17
III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving The Question Presented .....	19
IV. The Decision Below Misconstrues The Double Jeopardy Clause .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX, Opinion of the Washington Supreme Court, May 7, 2015.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896).....	23
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arnold v. McCarthy</i> , 566 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	23
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	17
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959) .....	8
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2044 (2012) .....	25
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	19
<i>Brazzel v. Washington</i> , 491 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981) .....	1
<i>Daniels v. Pastor</i> , No. C09-5711BHS, 2010 WL 56041 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 2010) .....	18
<i>Daniels v. Washington</i> , 558 U.S. 819 (2009) .....	20
<i>Dresnek v. State</i> , 718 P.2d 156 (Alaska 1986) ...	16, 24
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 27 P.3d 1026 (Okla. Crim. App. 2001).....	11
<i>Green v. State</i> , 80 P.3d 93 (Nev. 2003).....	11
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Washington</i> , 404 U.S. 55 (1971) (per curiam) .....	1
<i>Harris v. Young</i> , 607 F.2d 1081 (4th Cir. 1979).....	23

<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 805 A.2d 949 (D.C. 2002) .....	16
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U.S. 458 (1973) .....	24
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988) .....	23
<i>People v. Boettcher</i> , 505 N.E.2d 594 (N.Y. 1987) .....	10, 16
<i>People v. Pollick</i> , 531 N.W.2d 159 (Mich. 1995).....	11
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</i> , 286 P.3d 673 (Wash. 2012).....	4, 5, 6, 20
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 U.S. 323 (1970) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramirez v. Senkowski</i> , 1999 WL 642995 (2d Cir. Aug. 12, 1999) .....	25
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010).....	21, 24
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryan v. Arellano</i> , 1999 WL 351079 (Ariz. App. June 4, 1999) .....	14
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003) .....	27, 28
<i>Sellner v. State</i> , 95 P.3d 708 (Mont. 2004).....	11
<i>Selvester v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 262 (1898) .....	3, 9, 22
<i>Shopbell v. State</i> , 686 S.W.2d 521 (Mo. App. 1985) .....	15
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140 (1986).....	1
<i>State v. Chamberlain</i> , 819 P.2d 673 (N.M. 1991) ....	11
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 156 P.3d 905 (Wash. 2007), <i>adhered to on recons.</i> , 200 P.3d 711 (Wash. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 819 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Davis</i> , 266 S.W.3d 896 (Tenn. 2008) .....	10
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 147 P.3d 567 (Wash. 2006).....	12
<i>State v. Ferreira</i> , 791 P.2d 407 (Haw. App. 1990) ...	11
<i>State v. Labanowski</i> , 816 P.2d 26 (Wash. 1991).....	2, 5, 11
<i>State v. LeBlanc</i> , 924 P.2d 441 (Ariz. 1996) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>State v. Low</i> , 192 P.3d 867 (Utah 2008) .....	15
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 905 P.2d 715 (N.M. 1995).....	15
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 344 P.3d 363 (Kan. 2015) .....	11
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 608 A.2d 45 (Vt. 1992) .....	11
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 7 P.3d 148 (Ariz. App. 2000) .....	14
<i>State v. Sawyer</i> , 630 A.2d 1064 (Conn. 1993) ...	11, 16
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 533 N.E.2d 286 (Ohio 1988) .....	11
<i>State v. Truax</i> , 444 N.W.2d 432 (Wis. App. 1989) ...	11
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 879 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. 1994), <i>partially overruled on other grounds by Joy v.</i> <i>Morrison</i> , 254 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. 2008) .....	11
<i>Tarwater v. Cupp</i> , 748 P.2d 125 (Or. 1988).....	11
<i>United States v. Ailsworth</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1485 (D. Kan. 1996).....	25
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 755 A.2d 402 (D.C. 2000) .....	11, 15, 16, 23
<i>United States v. Balthazard</i> , 360 F.3d 309 (1st Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 121 F.3d 1187 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	15

<i>United States v. Byrski</i> , 854 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980) .....	19
<i>United States v. Gordy</i> , 526 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	23
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 583 F.2d 1124 (10th Cir. 1978) .....	24
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 726 F.2d 1466 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 566 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971) .....	22
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 579 (1824) .....	22, 26
<i>United States v. Razmilovic</i> , 507 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>United States v. Tsanas</i> , 572 F.2d 340 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam) .....	26
<i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i> , 555 U.S. 179 (2009) .....	18
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684 (1949) .....	26
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000) .....	24
<i>Whiting v. State</i> , 966 P.2d 1082 (Haw. 1998) .....	15
<b>Constitutional Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. v .....	1
Double Jeopardy Clause .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Cal. Jury Instr. – Crim. 17.10 .....	10
Wash. Crim. Jury Instr. 155.00 .....	5

**Other Authorities**

Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF ENGLAND (1769) .....	8
FEDERAL JURY PRACTICE AND INSTRUCTIONS (6th ed. 2008) .....	11
Kassin, Saul M. & Lawrence S. Wrightsman, THE AMERICAN JURY ON TRIAL: PSYCHOLOGICAL PERSPECTIVES (1988) .....	25
Shellenberger, James A. & James A. Strazzella, <i>The Lesser Included Offense Doctrine and the Constitution: The Development of Due Process and Double Jeopardy Remedies</i> , 79 MARQ. L. REV. 1 (1995) .....	9, 10
Zitter, Jay M., <i>When Should Jury’s Deliberation Proceed From Charged Offense To Lesser- Included Offense</i> , 26 A.L.R. 5th 603 (2015 Supp.) .....	11
